N—=IT vy
T_8452A PARTS BOOK

2EXHFETA LY P FSATHEEBADYI Y
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

OB HRIL Parts Navigation TZEL\/=72113E 9 . hitp://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/engfindex.htmi

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



@— 0: w4t / Minimum lubrication type

®_E 3: A / Medium-weight materials
5. @% / Heavy-weight materials

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8452A-4

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



NR—=YTyHZHAIZERLT

1. ZOXIL, 2005501 BDT—RIZHINVTHERSNI-LDTY,
2. HRIEFELGLICRHEEINDIBEEMNHYET .

4, BHEA—FE * Lo TOBIFEIE. AP R—BRRUSF—CHR—BRTEHANTI,
(52/M556A°-Y")

B X

A EEBR 1
B. L#aBaf% 3
C. SHEHRMHEaR 5
D. sHEUI R ERfR 9
E. #2B&% 11
F. YRR 13
G. SRR 15
H. FEXMvFB&R 15
J. EYEHBEGR 17
Ki. hEBfk 19
K2. MR 23
L #—C R 23
M. TEABAG 25
N. R&EHMR 25
P. MR 27
Q. #iELBR 31
R. %%0A% 33
S. YRR 35
T. REVER 37
U1, avkrB—ARYI R T—FBHR rerrorerirn 39
u2. avra—nRy2 XBE& 41
V. BiE MR 44
W. BHERZ L2y RO T avBR) ... 45
Z1. TR mB% 47
22. 1R Btk 49
Wa. BE&3RL 51
Sp. it BIBMAm—ER 52
Gal. #'—U—B% 53

] 57

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



1. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2005.

Notes for using this parts book

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted linei

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 52 -56.

¢ I o m m O O @ >

R A
[N

4 0w A8 O v Z2 =

%§§§E<SE

CONTENTS

. Maching body .........ccoveeiinniiinninnienine e sessanees
. Upper shaft mechanism .......c.cccceeerviriiinnncnnnnicnne
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ............c.cccoevniennveeneennns
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism .......cccceceereenrncrercrernnnees
. Presser foot mechanism ........ccocvevniiniiicnnccncnes
. Feed mechanism .........c.cccovvvrvenee.

. Quick reverse mechanism ...................
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ..........cocccvevevnrencnnen.
. Feed shaft mechanism .........cccoovvnninniininenn,
. Rotary hook mechanism .........ccccciercrrecnnnninninncnenienan
. Rotary hook mechanism .........ccccveereercervenennvecreearens
. Bauge Parts ......ccccevvveiiinnierierr e e
. Lower shaft mechanism ..........c.ccceeenecrenvennenererererennene
. Tension release mechanism ..........cccceevveiiennnnienscsnnnnne
. Lubrication ...t
. Threading mechanisSm ...........ccccccevennrriveeerinnesererensnnens
. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........cccoocvnnninivninnne,

. Thread trimmer mechanism ..........cccccevcinienieninnnannn
. Thread wiper mechanism ........c.cccoccerevienrenneeenveenen,
. Control box and motor mechanism ..........ccccvvvmercecnnen.
. Control box mechanism .........cc.cecveevrncnceninircessevenenn
. Power supply equipment mechanism ..........ccccceeueenneen.
. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts) .......c.ccccevevenene
+ ACCESSOMIES ...coouerrirciiiiiieiine e sans s ssaesbsscsenesn e
. ACCESSOMES ..oervuereeririeeceerceeie s cene e st st eserasasen
. Warning l[abels .......c.cccoeivmiiiiecinnirinnenieiiesiencveneens
. Different parts list ..........ccocvviiiirneeiineriicnrrrrrrccr e
Ga1.

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



A . E£1kB3f% / Machine body

T-8452A-050

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



A . X% / Machine body

|

REF.NO CODE QTY ] NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 140063001 ] EVAVE S b DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 1\ FLFFAE POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364001 1A 4% FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1|d L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441001 1NHIA4% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7| F~a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442101 11B-5h/3- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3|F+~a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|F~Ras5Xx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

11 SA4370101 1NH AT~k |DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|F~_25%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1FvoFa L BED LEG.L

14 SA2445101 11%XoF2Is BED LED,S

15 SA2447001 1 RRYALFLADE SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 1| AR 1527k BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1|RARYLERIZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY,R

18 SA2479001 1| AR A 32K BOBBIN WINDOW

19 $36663051 1|RRYALFFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 S$34438051 4|4 51°3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1|FAR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 2|dLz125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 S$37060001 1|7-R<7-H |LABEL, GROUNDING
<BERMB> < For Japan only >

24 SA2040001 112V Fa04.014 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BEESAA> < Except for Japan >

24 SA2041001 USIRWVFADALFAOTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

25 062500816 2|F~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8452A-050

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



dioD a|pasaN puowelq jo Areiqi| syl wouj

B . L#hB34% / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8452A-109




B . L#hE8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

CODE

REF.NO QY GX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4551001| 1|~ s4DpD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 | 1|FoEL 504 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 825234001 | 1|24 4600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 838707001 | 1|45 460042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 | 1|/ \UkHESLHTS CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 |  1|4sE® WICK, L=60

7 113014000 |  1|vsEET4 PUSHER

8 525260001 |  2|7HES6x5Hy 2 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 |  1|qr=%sES)Y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 $23651001 | 2| 7+ES6xerky» SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 | 1|2 x%T8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 |  1|7FESex10RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 |  1|FoELHHTTHYSER THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2935101 |  1|FoEvs3-Loz THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
15 $13160001 |  1|FoEVRARYZ253 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY,2
16 SA2460001 |  1|vxFumaz PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 S38710001 | 1|&#=S4%94r62042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S23651001 |  4|7HES6xX67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 |  1|#43247-yu DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 s3g713100| 1)o7 FAN

21 062403512 |  3|3-~<24x3s SCREW, PAN M4X35

22 028040242 | 3|/ ih4rAiR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 24

23 025040232 |  3|lESHHRFaY4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 | 1|84 5 Rk TIMING BELT

25 012061036 | 2|7FES6x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 | 1|7 e his- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 |  2|3+~<=sx8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

28 SA3057001 |  1|#=kHs5- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 |  1|ovAqssy SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001| 1|zTik FELT

31 SA3059001 |  1|ovAqssoAHT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 |  1|-~<asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 | 1|Z7—yuzsL PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8452A-109

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



C . #H#EiE8hBALR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

—_————. e —,—,—,——, e ——,——— e —— —

48 N

\
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|

S
N— - —

49

T-8452A-115

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



C. #+#&4281B5 4% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4377001 1N \RHIHEDHTHH= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA4378001 1\WRHH 153 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474201 1|Hhoa=RS44 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 018401036 2|7FKRILkax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

5 SA4382001 1|/ \WKRHLO= NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
I6 SA4385001 1|/\JERDIRIZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R

DYRSEEBEIXNL |Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.

7 SA4387001 NNIRDTXHE <ESA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1NN\IRDEFHS <EESB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1N\URDTH2 <EBEC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
8 149604001 2|E>2/1.5%5.8 |PIN, 1.5%5.8

9 149605001 2|95YF TR SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER

10 149827001 1|E€2/2X15.8 PiN, 2X15.8

1 S$34561001 1|95 YFEAL CLUTCH STOPPER, L

12 $34562001 1|97 YFEAR CLUTCH STOPPER,R

13 149608001 1|E>2Xx17.8 PIN, 2X17.8

14 112609001 2[RRYABRAMYI83FR SPRING

15 SA4391001 1|34 SPRING HOLDER

16 062260316 2|+~R2026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3

17 149610001 1IY-ZRE> IPN

18 149611101 1{UV-RE 1R SPRING, RELEASE PIN

19 SA4392001 1|V)-RE> 242 PIN COVER

20 062260516 1|3~2026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

21 SA4389001 2|92YF T CLUTCH LEVER ASSY

22 SA4395001 1|ARYAP (1442 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

DIREETHEBREIXOE |Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.

23 S07575000 1|AR)Ys <§EE25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1|AR)2Ys <EBE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|AR)aYs <EEE35> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1|ARY2Y: <§EF490> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|AR)2HYz <iH545> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|ARY292 <5EE250> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|ARY2Yz <EEH55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|ARY29z <EBES60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|RARY29z <EES565> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1|ARY39s <EB870> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1|RRY23Ys <EBBE75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|[ARY2Y: <iES80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|\IRH R Y- STOPPER, N-BAR

25 149622001 vl VAU Y Sy A RVIACIRE 3 SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER

26 SA4396001 1|34 2% SPRING COVER

27 060350616 1|/342/K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

28 SA4397001 2[\)RHT I RA |ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR

29 SA4398001 2[ART35 SCREW, SM3.5

30 060350616 2|/X1>/F35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X%6

31 SA4399001 2|FH R WASHER, PLANE

32 062350816 2|F~235x8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

33 112728001 1|73k=® WICK, L=50

34 SA4393001 1\YRHHS5o0VE CRANK ROD, N-BAR

35 SA4394001 1|1hYa= SLIDE BLOCK

36 SA4401001 1|Z7TILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

37 062350516 2|F~R235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

38 SA4400001 17Tk FELT

39 107155001 2|7k FELT

40 SA5155001 1|7 YHT FELT SUPPORT

T-8452A-115

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



C . #H#4EBIBAGR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8452A-115

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



C. &+#E#2 BRI {% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO] _CODE _]QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
41 SA5237101| 1|7k FELT

42 062350516 |  1|F~335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 | 4|7+ %sK=z8Xs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 |  2|h1 453 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 |  1|&VkHS- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 $25260001 | 2|7 FES6x5HkY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 |  1|FHRHTHARILR BUSH, R

48 062061616 |  1[+~a6x16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 |  1|/1\URSHIYRSL/S- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 | 1|7+ ILr6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 | 1|44+ WASHER

52 SA2490101 |  1|\UEHAHEHYLH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

53 S23460001 |  2|F-~26X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 | 1|@%KF™HYLHSHP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 |  2|7+ES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 |  1|@%K™HYLHHh5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 | 1|7 F7ILI6X25 {BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 | 2|4#H* WASHER PLAIN

59 SA2494001 | 1| \uRHIYEYHF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 | 1|7 F#ILI6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 |  1[3YEHTHARLL BUSH, L

62 $48204000 |  1|3EE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8452A-115

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



D . $H#UHRRFBIGE / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

-
[{e]
— — S—— C— —

N

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp

T-8452A-122



D. #1512 /EB8{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 11204453 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|9 .LE243 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 PPZE At HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|F~Ra5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1|7y auss- PUSH LEVER
16 SA4441001 2|2 M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 117Fvysab/i-144 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|F~2a35X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 (| A= PTACTAE 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1| RAMYTLIS-D0 9= STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1RTITEAWS |PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1|R2YKL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1|RFYKS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1NFVHIITA4E FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<BX[AA> <For Japan only>
16 $18964001 1FVHAII LSRRI TA LABEL
<BXEHLNAD> <For Except Japan>
15 SA4419001 1N FVDITIPA25RIL.F I A|LABEL
16 062500816 2|F~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 1|27+ 14Tva BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 1|22F 3% SPRING
19 071063550 1|av+%adHi/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 HL=-SoHF ARM, LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|F~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1T PM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2{LR=-COHF iR SPRING
24 SA4415001 1NRSAIRSOS SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|FRa5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1|RSAESH SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 1 RSAIRS D95 44 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 21209 L RIS SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3|z UkhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7+ HKz4ax4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 1NFoFARD GUIDE SCREW
T-8452A-122

10

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



E . # Z B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

(i

(

y_\_\_\M

\

S

< T-8452A #7+ a #a
1 T-8452A OPTION PARTS >

37

1

T-8452A-201

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



E . #X 9% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO] CODE  JQTY EY NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 |  1[F4zHHr40 |PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 |  1|+~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001| 1[4 IFavevrsMis PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 | 1|FastevxSH+vrmia ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 |  1|AHT/3%x 7oA SPRING GUIDE
le S07346101 |  1|A+4T/i% PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 |  1|[AH¥THY PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 | 1|4 THS4% GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 $25289001 |  1|#ILre BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 | 1|[AHTF7H#55%4 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 $31006001 |  1|A4T74+Fa LIFTING LEVER

12 $38051001 |  1|+~R+H=3s5x12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 807351001 |  1|ArAcSSS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 807528001 |  1|AraN AL HLES T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 |  2|r2TE3 RETAINING RING, E3

16 SA2677001 |  1|qra AT L TENSION RELEASE WIRE

17 012061832 | 1|7+ES6x18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 |  1|3v2+vre NUT, 3 M6

18 SA2500001 | 1|e¥7HLUpL o= KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

20 SA2501001 | 1|4z 74 L/ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

21 SA2502001 | 1le¥7rLUHY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 |  1|#> %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

23 S07349001 |  1|AHIFHLI-8 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 |  1|evrHs- SET SCREW COLLAR

25 012500536 |  2|7+E355x%s SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 |  2|AHTF ALk SPRING, EXTENSION

27 062501416 |  1|3-~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

28 021500106 |  1[1oa+vrs NUT, 1 M5

29 SA2506001 | 1|ew7rL/s- IKNEE LIFTER LEVER

30 SA2507001 |  1|ew7Hts KNEE LIFTER BAR

31 SA1178001 | 1|#> %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

32 SA2165001 | 1|#> %6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

33 SA117%001 |  1|#>%Ts SHOULDER SCREW, M5

34 SA4148101 |  1|Fa+wvxse ADJUSTING SCREW 6

35 021060306 | 1|3z a+vre INUT, 3 M6

36 S07350001 |  1|¥H+% WASHER, PLAIN

< T-8452A 47L& > |< T-8452A OPTION PARTS >

37 S10780001 |  1|qrLASEES TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
38 807520001 |  1|Ara AL AL HE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 048030342 |  2|r2TE3 RETAINING RING, E3

40 SA2677001 |  1|qra AT 1 TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001| 1|F¥T74L/s- |PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8452A-201

12

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



dioD s|pasN puoweiq Jo Areigl| syl wodj



F . % YE3{% / Feed mechanism

[REFNO] CODE a1y Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 |  1|unTHss |FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 | 2|hoa=7oF144 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 |  4|+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 |  1|¥uUhTHhsawss SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 |  3|zTik FELT

6 SA2516001 |  1|FuUhTHrA STOPEER

7 062060816 |  1|3-~a6xs SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 | 1|rAA1AH5YLLHL 53 F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 | 1|zt~ 1F5uLH FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 |  1|=-FnRPYLH NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 |  1|r4AqALLLYS LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 | 1|7FrH16X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 |  1|7+ESex10ky» SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 |  1|R4~SAHYSFS FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 |  1|7H+ALk6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 | 1|z~ 1F5USFY5 LINK

17 143616001 |  1|2f~LHHYHFSH SHAFT

18 048060342 |  2|r27E6 RETAINING RING, E6

19 S38427001 |  1|FoUArEYL 1L STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 |  1|F&yFIHEYRS FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 |  1|x=UA544T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 120458102 |  1|oxksa76 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 | 1|ove s ORING

24 S50008101 |  1|AEU1FLAY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 |  1|AEUAFH AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 |  1|&#4vOvsLss- DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 $39830101 |  1|#sviovsL -3 SPRING

28 SA2525001 |  1|A4uFaswvEs FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 | 2|7 F+k#H16x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 |  1|FuhTHLLHY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 |  1|Arsi sy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 |  1|7+ES6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101| 1|#> %6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529101 |  1|hTL RAL/-THTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 |  1|rx7E8 RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 |  1|es¥#Hxsami0 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 | 1|hoH SPACER

38 S07374109 | 1|hTe AL REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 |  1|pIS AL -FHT/sn SPRING

40 SA2541001 |  1|hTSRALsS-14 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 062501216 | 1|3~<asxi2 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 025050336 |  1|ESHH R A5 WASHER, PLAINL 5

43 104821001 | 1|5 A+E2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 |  2|+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 |  1|EA RIS STOPPER

46 062501216 |  1|~<asx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

47 025050236 | 1|es¥HxFams WASHER, PLAIN M 5

48 S07376001 | 1|%UAhTHs % FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 |  1|/skhy SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 |  1|-~26xs SCREW, PAN M6X8

51 062501216 | 1|3-~asx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

52 021500106 |  1|122+vrs NUT, 1 M5

T-8452A-202

14

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



G . EREE34R / Quick reverse mechanism

dioD s|pasN puoweiq jo Areiqi| syl wouj

T-8452A-205

H. %8 X 1 v FB34%/ Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8452A-508

15



G . ¥#EE3{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE _|QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS |
1 SA3072001 1|FvHr5oYL /(K2 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 11750+ |PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|r2AE15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 =R ISR RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 1|lyL/1REg 4 SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 3|F~Ra5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 |  2|4~=26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 1lLosryes PIN

9 048060142 1|k AT H3%5Ce RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1|44 % WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1YL /qRLR-53 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 1|E¥oF7oL8- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2{7FrF1)6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1lLoryey PIN

15 012060636 2| 7F+ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1YL /4L -34 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7 F4 L +6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 1|54 WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 1|F«qorFa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8452A-205

H . ¥#EX 1 vFB{& / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1|R7HF1T-%5-43 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1|RRA4YFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 S$34281000 1|RRAYFE A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 $32904000 1| 7O0F21x-2- ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 | 1|RRAYF /% REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
ls SA1390001 1|RRA4YF43 R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32807000 | 1|=a1o0R4AVF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 117342/ K3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|F-~R2a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2683001 1|a-F#+4 CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|+~as5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 3|a-rAvx CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|+ ~asx6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8452A-508

16

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



J . XY EhBI{R / Feed shaft mechanism

dioD s|pasN puoweiq jo Areiqi| ay) wodj

29
|
Is
& 15
B—14

N

(I

LB

T-8452A-211

17



J . EYERY{F / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [aQTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 UWALYSH AL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17Tk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|45k F4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1A HUDHA4LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1]7sEE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1| rARTME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 212YrHh>- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 URAALFI)SH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SAB6150001 1A PYLATRIETEHE FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1| ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1|eSHFH R AY6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|k ART3S SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 1122 +Vk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 1748247~k FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1|BHYFIAH YRS ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

18 062400616 1|F~_24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 1|7TILk FELT

20 SA3887001 17Tk FELT

21 SA3888001 1|79 FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 1|leSH¥H R A3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1]F<23X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 UNFDVEAL)IrSs FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2|RSA )Y THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 1NRAANLFIVEALDTF FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2| AR MEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1|2=EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 1|39V H1hHoavo= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 W01518001 4loy5a33 22x4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 1|93e9H T WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|+ ~R24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1|4sEE WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001| 1|E=iF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8452A-211

18

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



dioD s|pasN puowelq Jo Areliql| 8y} wouy

K1 . 7»%XB3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

63—

T-8452A-301

19



K1 . ™ &EB3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |Q'TY| [TES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4435101 U EGES LIRS DR/ H ROTARY HOOK BASE,845TR(L)

2 SA3961001 U AS P2 PIPE

3 SA4028001 1h=oor30U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 NRSAMIVTAC L2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 1RSRM T =10 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 $09261001 1|RASRAMIUTBL =14 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< =14 >

4 SA4444001 1|RSAM)J0.8< t=08 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM< t=0.8 >
|5 $07420000 1N=-FLRFYLY NEEDLE BEARING

6 507419001 1NARMYTYLT RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1Nh=TSHARLD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 WA-FF-)2 s OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 WA-T+-Ls5- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-TFH-)200 SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 1|ESHHRIV476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 113> FUk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889101 WA-TFH-Lis-25 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|V2EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 =100

15 012500536 1|7 FE35X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 $38212001 1WA-TF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FHILH3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 U ZEGES AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4]F~233X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 L A 21 S e AV = SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|rARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1|rARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA6301001 ] (== P SAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3| FARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1| RSRMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7TLRULDE FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|ZTILRDLYS FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|F~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|7TiLk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|7TILbFHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1]F~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| RFYIRRD STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 B AL MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 062400812 2|F~2a4xs SCREW PAN M4X8

36 $07525000 N BARRD R SPRING, PLATE

37 141544001 2| A%T3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

38 SA3912001 1AL/ MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

39 SA2675001 1|1V hhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

40 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

41 SA2671001 1AEFYLA-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

42 062501212 1]F~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
I64 SA6294001 1N|RSAM YT THRUST RING

65 SA6307001 1|E=F>tub PINION GEAR SET

44 SA4436101 1| HhTEH 184514 FFURSS ROTARY HOOK BASE,845TR(R)

2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A oA80U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 NRSRAMUTACEL2 > THRUST RING, A:1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 NRSZAMT<E=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 509261001 NARSAM U TBL 14> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

4 SA4444001 1RSSR J0.8< 0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM< t=0.8 >

5 $07420000 1=-FILRPYLYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NRMYTYL T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1NHhTSHOA2LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 WA-FF+-I2y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-TF-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-TF-)2029 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESPHR V476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 1132 F VK5 NUT, 3 M5

T-8452A-301

20

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



dioD s|pssN puoweiq jo Areiql 8yl wodj

K1 . /X B8f% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452A-301

21




K1 . hhERB & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO COlf Q'TY| :ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM

13 SA3889101 1|F-FF-L -4 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|72EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 $38212001 1|A-F - .|JOPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ IJLH3.57X8 |BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

45 SA2563101 1|AEA 1H3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

19 062300612 4|7 ~R33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 I EOAE G FIVE = - SV E SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|k ARTMEER YA SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| FARDMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6 -

23 SA6301001 1|lE=H#> 2ov% PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3| rARIMEAR Y A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

46 SA2579001 1| RSAMFHR SPECER

47 SA4043001 1|Z7TILMURSE FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1|7F~34x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

48 SA4045001 1|7TILFDRYE FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1] F~R204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|ZTLb FELT

31 SA3894001 1|7Z)LkAHx FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|F7~R24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| RIS STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 1|4ESN Y4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 062400812 2|F~R4xs8 SCREW PAN M4X8

36 S07525000 1 P G PZAE S SPRING, PLATE

37 141544001 2| ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

38 SA3912001 1AL - MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

39 SA2675001 1|evrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

40 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67HU A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA2670001 1|MrFYLs3-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

42 062501212 1|F~R3s5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

64 SA6294001 1|ASAM) Y THRUST RING

65 SA6307001 1|E=F>tvbr PINION GEAR SET
<-JO5R> <For"-J015">

43 SA2826001 R IVTACTAE 3 SPRING, EXTENSION
<-0O03/> <For"-01013">

43 SA4458001 2|1 +FYL/sS-/A1B SPRING, EXTENSION, B

150 SA3988001 1|H=ES 1 Hs3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

51 SA3916001 1|B=ELAH/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

52 SA2825001 4| AR M3X12 SCREW, M3X12

53 SA2556001 2| AR MEX25 SCREW, M6X25

54 115947001 2|[FH R WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

55 SA2722001 2|EFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

56 SA2565001 2|E>Fx1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

57 SA2556001 2§ AR T M6EX25 SCREW, M6X25

58 SA2567001 2[/\)AFFIAH V4L NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

59 SA2568001 2|\ AFFIHEYSH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

60 062061016 4|FR36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

61 025060136 4|lESFHRIIAY6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

62 S01928151 2|RE> BOBBIN

63 148602001 2|129F7 RO % ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8452A-301

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



K2 . ;£ B3R / Rotary hook mechanism

dioD s|pssN puoweiq Jo Areiql 8yl wodj

S ——— e ——— — i ——

T-8452A-301

— — — — —— — — —— — —— — — — — — — — — —

&,
&
&

L.%4'—< B{% / Gauge parts

T-8452A-231

23



K2 . h&£B3f& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY %3 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 . 1|h=/ass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY
2 151025001 1|F392 3% TENSION SPRING
3 S01567001 1|Famexs TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 1|FIHU R ARD SET SCREW
5 151035001 1|BILIRYIRRARS SET SCREW
le 151034001 1|28 R2LERYISR TENSION SPRING
7 151027001 2|YFHIAY IR ART SET SCREW
8 159801001 14 F ST T4 — THREAD PRESSER WIRE
9 159802001 1|2 AR 1.50%2 SCREW, SM1.59X2

* [2DLVTIE, RIS R—ERP.SDTHEI AL

As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 52.
T-8452A-301
L. —B{% / Gauge parts
REF.NO] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 . V£ H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY.L
2 . 1| \UHFRES NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,R
3 013660412 |  2|rA57K=23.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 $13085001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5 149831101 2|7ET YR IARTI8 SET SCREW, SM3.18
6 . 1|1\ 14 NEEDLE PLATE
7 $11244001 1|2 A%437 SCREW, SM4.37
8 100032004 |  1|#S5+4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
9 . 1|A9 sz PRESSER FOOT ASSY
10 113050001 1| 24357 SCREW, SM3.57
11 . 145U FEED DOG
12 507494001 | 2| ArT3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
13 . 2|32 1\1JDPXS NEEDLE, DPX5

As for symbol * loco

* [2DOVVTIE, 7 —I M — B R(P.53-56) THEA &L,
k it up in the gauge parts list on i»age 53-56.

T-8452A-231

24

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



M . TEhB9fR% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8452A-305

25

T-8452A-404

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



M . T&hB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY ET NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3880001 1|hEL L AZLL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 SA4585001 117TLk FELT
3 SA3891001 1|hTRL 1 45)LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 SA4585001 1|7k FELT
5 SA2571001 112454 LOWER SHAFT
ls SA2580101 1eam AL U TRY S F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA4509001 1[RARSME7RY A SET SCREW (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 1142so945Tvsa BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 1|T8< S5 4600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422
10 SA2585001 1|7FrHy6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 525236001 1[7FES6X107Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587101 1181325 7-ypss TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1|22 5% 76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1|7+ H1Y6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 SA4213001 1|7 FRAFRT6X107RY £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8452A-305
N . R#EHE{R / Tension release mechanism
REF.NO| CODE |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 110161004 |  2|+vhra.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 AR AL -FH T TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 |  2|+~asxs . SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 1AraNADLY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 |  2|3~=6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8452A-404

26

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



P . %4:h:;8B84% / Lubrication

T-8452A-350
27

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



P. #;tiB;8B8 % / Lubrication

[REENO]  CODE JaTy fh NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NFANE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3|FANIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 11¥Faoas-sFn OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2lE=Fa-7 OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 4|7TILk FELT

6 SA3055101 2|Fa-TARMYIR- TUBE CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|FA-TRYIS- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1]F~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|TLtz125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 $38266000 2|h=oooT Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1|7TILRO FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1|7TILFHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 1|93 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
14 $49623000 11E=LFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1|72k E4X4 WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 11Favayyx OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1]7F-~25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 | =N 2 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|10J> P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1|EZFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1|173E%E WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1|1FL-TRIYIR- TUBE CLIP

24 0AS5501006 2[+F~R4HFH36X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA3896001 11%¥avaJaviL OIL BLOCK,L

26 SA2589001 NFANFIAEIRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 1|10Y>JP4 ORING P4

28 SA3147001 NAAIDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

29 SA3898001 11¥a2ya7avysRr OIL BLOCK,R

30 SA2599001 NFALFIOEIRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

31 081004070 1|0V 7P4 ORING P4

32 SA3147001 1A ANIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

33 SA3061001 V] = WNAVE 3 RUBBER PACKING

34 SA2727101 2|h=sHoTk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
35 505246000 2|7 )Lk FELT

36 142274101 4|9 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

37 SA3037001 13 ITE 00 SUB-TANK ASSY

38 SA3040001 Ut %ka OIL FEEDING PIPE

39 SA3060001 130T %y VALVE PACKING

40 SA3147001 21FAoF25 OlL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

41 SA25986001 1lE=LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=400

42 SA2597001 1lE=ZLFa-J OIL TUBE, L=500

43 $07876101 2|Fa-TRMYIR- TUBE CLIP

44 SA2598101 1|75k%® WICK, L=1250

45 104450101 (=P |RUBBER CAP, 8

46 0A4400806 2|+ R_HH34X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4Xx8
47 SA3045201 N TEIM) I 45A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
48 SA3046001 1789814458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
49 062060816 2|F~26x8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 SA3044001 1lE=LFa-F OIL TUBE, L=242

51 SA3055101 2|Fa-TRMYIR- -|TUBE CLIP

52 SA3047001 1|Fa-T9H5x TUBE SUPPORT

53 SA3923001 Pl b S OV IAVE 9% ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
54 062401616 4|3 ~<24X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

55 SA2604001 11¥FVHATXTINE FEED REGULATOR FELT

56 SA2605001 1 P2 o FELT SUPPORT

57 062500616 1]F3335X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

58 108802001 2|7z2E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

59 108801001 1|72EE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

60 SA2606101 1A NHs3- OIL COVER

61 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 SA3048101 1|F1-TFHHYxA TUBE SUPPORT, A

63 SA3048001 1|F2-T#F+41B TUBE SUPPORT, B
T-8452A-350

28

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



P . %&:h:;8 B34 / Lubrication

T-8452A-350
29

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



P. #4;hi8 8B / Lubrication

[REFNO] _CODE _JaTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
64 062400616 |  1|+~<24xe6 SCREW PAN M4X6
65 SA4014001 |  1|Fa-FH4K TUBE GUIDE
66 140830000 |  1|FqnhvF OIL CAP
67 112753001 | 2|7k FELT
68 062061016 |  3|+~a6x10 SCREW PAN M6X10
69 025060236 |  1|esH¥HxF2v6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
T-8452A-350

30

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Q. % U B3f% / Threading mechanism

1:-003 /! For " -003"

2:-003mM/For™
-0O0sA/For™

2:-003m/For™
-005R8/For"

-0O0os-
-00os”

-0O0Os”
-Ooos"

3

T-8452A-401

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Q. %#3EBLEAF / Threading mechanism

REF.NO] CODE _|aTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003R/> <For"-00O3">
1 SA3417001 |  1|voqrFansHz-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3
2 SA3415001 | 2|qrFamLiRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-005A> <For"-1015">

1 SA2607001 |  1|vTqrFaysH3-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5
2 SA3416001 | 2|qrFamLcRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 |  1|qrFamL A aHz TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 | 1|Fams s TENSION STUD
|5 SA2614001 |  1|4RRY/RL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 | 2|4y RTUF A5 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING
7 SA2618001 |  1|R~-4- SPACER

8 SA2623001 |  1|4rRYSRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 |  1|hs>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 |  1|RkY/tH4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 | 1122+ vr3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 |  1|rAxT3s SET SCREW, (CP) M35

13 SA2624001 |  1l/sRPLFqraRS SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 |  1|Famevy=s ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 |  1|rxxTas SET SCREW, (CP) M35

16 SA2627001 | - 1|n>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 |  1|qrFavLF UL TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 |  1|qrryssRRRYIS STOPPER

19 061350616 |  1|+5235x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 | 1|=TyURAFVYIM3S NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 |  1|qrrys SRS STOPPER

22 062350512 | 1|+~23sxs SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 |  4|4+rFaASHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 | 2|/rFaYLHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 | 2|Fams iRy THH* WASHER

26 520682105 |  2|q/rFamvLFvE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 |  4|qr7UFAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 | 2|FLF>oavs kA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 |  2|/rFaHLFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 |  1|qrAcH TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 |  1|7+ES55x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
32 538274001 | 1|qrartx T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 | 2|#> %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 | 1|k rEL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 |  1|qra2ELR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 | 1|7-LqrPLF AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 |  2|5235x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 |  1|/r)aSFIYLEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST
39 062300616 |  1|F~23xse SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 062500816 |  2|+~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 SA2636001 | 2|zvAsrhy THREAD RETAINER

42 012060636 | 2|7 +ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
43 SA2637001 | 1|4k ASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

44 SA2638001 | 2|7-LArFLFAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

45 SA2640001 | 2|45+ sxs SCREW, FLAT M5X8
T-8452A-401

32

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



R. %#:B3{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

dioD s|psaN puowreiq jo Areiql| ayy wouy

28
U N

31

(CEr)
A

T-8452A-402

— — — — — — — t— —— S — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

33



R . %#:B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

'REF.NO] _ CODE Q1Y EY3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 |  1|qr=Ha1=wr |BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 |  1|rATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 |  1|qr= Ty B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 |  1|qr=ETH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 |  1|oy> %P9 ORING, P9
le 025060136 |  1|ESY¥H 1 a%6 WASHER, PLAIN § 6

7 SA1980001 | 1|qr=¥oLT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 |  2|7+EI5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
0 S25782000 | 1| 4m29 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 | 1|RE FHTHLSS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 |  1|KEVAHTHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 |  1|4r=EHFTH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 |  1|7FE35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 |  1|F2TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 |  2|ESH#H xS aY6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 | 1|KELAHTHFT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 | 1|3~24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 | 1|KELAHHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 |  1|ox%Taxs SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 | 1|KELYH BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 |  1|qr=HL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1980101 |  1|®RI /R SPRING

23 SA1991001| 1|qr=HH 13k BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2180001 | 1oy &sss O RING, SS5

25 SA1992101| 3|4+ HaF %S BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 | 1|#X KNIFE

27 062500616 |  1[+~<as5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1894001 |  1|qr=HFamL o3 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 |  2|rrFaH9S DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 |  1|4rFaHL% TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 |  1|/FFa5SFVr TENSION NUT

32 812441001 |  1|F39o kYT HH R WASHER

33 012500536 |  1|7FE3s5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8452A-402

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



S . %tV B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism

35

T-8452A-403

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



S . #Y)YPBE{E / Thread trimmer mechanism

'REF.NO|] _CODE _]QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 | 1|qrFuvL IR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 | 1|uL/qrL 14 SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 | 1|y /qrvEF SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 | 1|4 xoMs SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 |  1|73-E£355xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
le SA2646001 | 1L /qEL - SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 |  1|UL/qFLI-5%4 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 |  2|F~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 |  1|UL/qRL-S5 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 |  2|+~=2ex10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 | 1|a-KA+T CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 |  1|+~26xs SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 |  1|qr%usH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 | 1|F5oo e PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101| 1|qrEusH14 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 | 1| WASHER

17 SA2859000 | 1|k AL -/ R SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 |  1|+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 SA2653001 | 1|4k AL/-03 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 | 1|4 xma SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 |  1|+~a3sx12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 | 1122 4Yr3s NUT, 1 M3.5

23 SA2657001 | 1|vaL/-sorvuT MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 | 1|oaLse-S4 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

25 012060636 |  2|7+ES6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
26 SA2659001 | 1|oaLss-sz MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

27 148559100 | 1|54 RUBBER

28 S07509001 | 1|aLss-tk MAIN LEVER SPRING

29 048070342 |  1|r2TE7 RETAINING RING, E7

30 062061616 |  2|+~<=a6x16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

31 SA2661001 |  1|q/r%UHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

32 SA2378001 |  4|ho+ras SPACER 4.8

33 $25236001 |  4|7FES6x10HRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 |  1|4=vxFRY=Z ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

35 141331002 |  1|%amrrToa BUSH

36 SA2665001 |  1|4=vxFLos ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

37 141331002 |  1|%amrrToa BUSH

38 SA2667001 |  1|3H¥FavevLohy L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 | 1|32 a+wre NUT, 3 M6

40 SA2668001 |  1|+vreE4ry NUT M6 LEFT

41 SA2669001 | 2|4wvxFHL R SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 sA2672001 | 1|q4rxyLohiRr T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 | 1|qrFULLAL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 |  2|#Lrsx8 BOLT, M5X8

45 025050236 | 2|eS¥HRFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5

46 SA2645001 | 2|4 xoMms SHOULDER SCREW, M5

47 S07526201 | 2|1KF™HA MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 |  4|o Ax437 SCREW, WISOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 s07527001 |  2|aF4/ FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 | 2|4 x238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

51 $38687000 | 1|24 45557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

52 SA1998001 | 1|7-re>= GROUND WIRE ASSY

53 062500816 |  1|+-~<asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8

54 340400001 | 2|a=44s3uk BEAD BAND

T-8452A-403

36

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



dioD s|pasN puowelq Jo Areiql| syl wo.y

T. #%3A0\B34R / Thread wiper mechanism

e—13

1

T-8452A-405

37



T . %L \BE{& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NARNSAIL /(KD THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 117502+ PLUNGER

3 048090342 1|+ATES RETAINING RING, E9

4 538426000 U P2 N PLUNGER RUBBER

5 502664001 NAMNSARLIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH
I6 $02665000 N2 YTy TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 $39048001 4| FRHPFIIM4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|+~R23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|a-FF4T CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1]F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 | VIR L & o2 £ SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2686001 1|V /4K~ SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 17812 K4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|F+~<2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 11750 o%Ey PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 NAMNSAI 003 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 U P2 VP2 SOLENOID LINK

18 $07548101 2{4bNS4)29C THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 $07550001 | U2 2] JLINK STUD

20 SA2504001 1Y kh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2| 7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 $38421001 1 7 STOPPER

23 062500816 2|F~<25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ESHHRFAIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

25 S$07552001 2[AbNSA2 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|F~<2318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 EGAC S PAES THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|F~R2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 2|MbNTA THREAD WIPER

30 $07424001 2|kART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SCCKET SM3.18X4
T-8452A-405

38

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Ut.arpra—-iRKy o X, E—4 8% / Control box and motor mechanism

T —— —— — — — — — — — — — — —

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp

39

T-8452A-502



U1 . arra—)LRyo2 X T—4%B8{% / Control box and motor mechanism

'REF.NO CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS |
1 SA1385001 1RAO9DRAVFH= MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S$38744101 NRAIF A B3R SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 NRAYFHEA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|F~_a2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1|a-F#+Y9 T CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|F~R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|F~Ra4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1ESHFHREH 4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
9 154514001 1 RAR-H-~ SPACER
10 021400106 1M1 a+vk4 NUT, 1 M4
1 SA4040001 1|=-1)cbD PULLEY,CDD
12 SA3175001 1 H-FFL-k GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|F~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3|/ FHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1| F~R26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1eSHFH2RLI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1|a-F+4T CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|F~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|E-993CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7FHAILb5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050242 3|/ AR FHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|FS.L3F74CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7+ o1K=24X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|24 5180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MREHO2180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4300805 2|+ FRHFH23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1| AL L44CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261005 3|+F_AH¥F4H326X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|+ R—4524x10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCF/39% PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|+FRF£H=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|3=-F#+4 T CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
35 0A4401005 2|+ FRH4H34X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|z a-4Hhs/3-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2
37 0A4300805 3|+FRHFH33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1|F-I M) Y544 H2CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7+ HAK=5%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5|+ FREybRI5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|FRHFH34X10DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|a-Fi+H5x CORD HCLDER
43 062500816 1|FR35xX8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
44 SA5200001 1|+b9T5ovavaz vk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2|F~Ra5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2[R FHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2|eSY¥H Rati45 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
< FEE > < For China Only >
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 GAON 1L G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< fEpAE > < Exept for China >
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G401 G-40-PANEL
< BxMmE > < For Europe >
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 GAON 'RV G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1|G40/ 3R F13 03 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1|G40H-T x5 G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1]|G40/ 3R IILHHFU A 41 (G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1|G40/8RILAFY 1452 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 USRIV R I L 332 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|FRH¥FH324X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|/<—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
J56 J03984001 2|7R—ILICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8452A-502

40

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



U2.3> bAa—=JLiK v £ X B& / Control box mechanism

dioD a|pasN puowreiq Jo Areigl| ayl wodj

) / _/_ _/_ /
\ \ /_. \ /_,._ A\
EVAVAN AN
/ 4 VALR &
\ \

LAY AR AT VA
@\ va/ Wai

s
.

| For "380-415V AC" >

< AC380-415VA

J

e ——— e —

T-8452A-502

41



U2 . arvka—/)LRvo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO] CODE _]QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM]

1 J04383001 1|CDDYI74GO FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|%-M7°'CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1|Ph#)44GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J03733001 1IVYIELCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|F~"24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

I6 028040245 1|V 34 h'%2-4 WASHER, SPRING 24

7 025040173 1|34’ %4394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 11OVA> <For "100-110VAC" >

8 J04097001 1j+72ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200 - 230VA> <For "200-230VAC" >

8 J04098001 1|+522CDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VH> <For "380-415VAC" >

9 J033839001 1|b7R400V TRANSFORMER, 400V

10 J04167001 1|DC77,CDD%3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200VIYA R > < For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC™ >

11 J01411001 2[+FA4°924X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+FA 94X 14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03738001 1|CRaF414 SPRING PLATE, CR

14 J04093001 1{79+7°34°93CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

15 J04100001 1|€A/FR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<EMEA> <For Europe >

16 J04468001 2|37ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120

17 J02725001 1|7-2425 9542 EARTH INDUCTOR
<M—E&, &—Bs47> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step >

18 J803967001 1|733z2=yCDD-201% TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<t=B, 8_B4/17> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

18 J80968001 1]78232=ykCDD-1 #* TREADLE UNIT ASSY,CDD H
<EEMmA> <For Europe>

19 J80970001 1|CEZ4A4% N Uh3 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

20 J803864201 1|S%n"YCDDY3#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACR> <For "110VAC" >

21 J80865001 1|DF¥n°UCDD1-110VH3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACHH> <For " 220 - 240V AC™ >

21 J80966101 1|D%n"»CDD1-230V43 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH > <For " 400V AC" >

22 J04169001 1|CDDH—-3A4#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACEISL > <For Others>

23 J04168001 1a-bag9% SHORT CONNECTOR

24 J04210001 1|hH%8X65 43 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

25 J04243001 1|7-R3-F4" 3403 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

H
T-8452A-502

42

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



V. BERBIER / Power supply equipment mechanism

43

T-8452A-515

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



V. BE&BAE / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q1Y Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04086001|  1|7vswhz1-100vits POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6

3 J04469001|  1|7vswaz1-110vis POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8

5 J04093001| 1|7 vswhz1-240vite POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6

6 J04134001|  1|7'vPGH31-240v6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6

7 J04096001| 1|7 vsw¥z3-400viE POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3400V #6

8 J04149001| 1|7 vSwhz3-200vit POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6

10 J04470001|  1|7vswha3-240vi8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8

11 J04251001| 1|7 vswaz1-240viCCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
12 J04255001|  1|7vswaz3-400viCCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3400V #CCC
T-8452A-515

* FEROEHARIE., EHFRABRBZCTHEBEIILTTSL.

* Check the replacement parts product number in the Different parts list before ordering the above parts.

Sp1 . HHRAER—E = (BELER) / Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)

REF. 48 / Single phase =#8 / Three phase
NO. 100V AC 110V AC 220V AC 230V AC CE 200V AC 220V AC 380V AC
V-1 J04086001
< For Japan >
V-3 J04469001
<For USA &
Mexico >
V-5 J04093001
<For Genera! of Asia

& North africa>

V-6 J04134001
Power SW-less
< For Europe >
V-7 J04096001
< For General of Asia]
& North africa >
V-8 J04149001
< For Japan >
V-10 J04470001
<ForUSA &
Mexico >

V-11 J04251001

< For China >
V-12 J04255001

< For China >

T-8452A-Sp1

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



W.BBHZ LTy bR (72 3 > 88& )/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)

dioD a|pasN puoweiq Jo Areiqi| 8yl Wo.y

—_————————— e ——— e —

T-8452A-943

45



W. BRIRX L(Fey & 7o a s/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)
[REF.NO] _CODE _JQTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 | 1|FooAY TP VD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $54025001 | 1[yveav CUSHION

3 $54024001 | 1|ovravyey CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 | 1|A¥T7Hovrss PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 |  1|A¥T7#L/-H= P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S41955051 |  1|avryxFsz ROD JOINT ASSY

7 $42200051 |  4|®oxe WOOD SCREW

8 $38351001 |  1|av#s<uL LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 $10550001 |  1|[A4z75ULs PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 |  1|#ILH5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

1 S07729001 |  1|xsyssk SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 |  1|le¥rrYFs= KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 |  1|eFRAYFEFTH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 |  1|ESFRAYFEFSoY4 BRACKET

15 100463001 |  1|ahoIL7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 |  1|e¥FPFRIYIS KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 |  1|HILF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 |  1|e¥RASYFIIVET 14 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 |  4[3-~=24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 |  4|leS¥HRFaY4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 | 4|/ SR¥HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 24

22 021400164 |  4[1>a3vr4e NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 |  1|RAYFa-Fsz SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031008 |  1|zvrzRaYFH3 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 | 2|P 4-3FAA4R TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 |  1|P>5-3F AR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 | 2|F<OrakH4 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 |  1|Fsoraks4- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149798000 | 1|45V s BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 |  1[+24-5E541X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8452A-943

46

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



21 . B B3R / Accessories

[ 11: -003/ / For "-0013 " \I——— 10: -003A / For "-0O13 "
| -008A / For "-0O05" -0058 /For®-00O5"

— — — — — — — — — — — — —

(_403841 N

B—39

L
$1

— — — — — — — — — — — —"

T-8452A-910
47

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Z1 . 1B &BI& / Accessories

REF.NO] CODE _JaTyY 53 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 |  1|z7voer#yz40 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 |  1|RT<TIL1.9x52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 |  1|%<<7234x70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 s17774001 | 1|xS<o4.7x250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 |  1|=/%F8x9 WRENCH, 8X9
le 142002001 | 1|eh&oAHR/<F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 | 1|ehoAHR/$F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 | 1|ehotiHRsiF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 |  1|ehotim /85 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

<-O0s3fm> <For"-003">
10 SA1752014 |  1|107415/\))4a1y 5= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415014 | 4|3 2/\JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O005/> <For"-0O005">

10 SA1752022|  1|107415/\yaa4 5= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 | 4|z 2/ \JDPXS NEEDLE, DPX5

12 s01928151|  2lke> BOBBIN

13 100477000 |  1|=45 HEAD REST

14 855663001 |  1|F1L8543 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 | 1|ryTH05- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 | 1|eHF7HF Ay KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2601101| 1|7TF594 5= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2602101| 1|7T594 OIL PAN

19 149578000 | 2|3as4Tvia BUSH

20 SA2582001| 1|e¥743as4H KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001| 1|eH7H KNEE LIFTER

22 $25344001 |  1|#nre BOLT, M6

23 825475001 |  2|rA%Ts SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 | 2|3~ a+vre NUT, 3 M6

25 $15889001 |  1|lewPHrRsyin TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 | 1|FAJET0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 |  1|Fq4=HsoF DRAIN

28 523418002 |  2[oxkTaxs SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 |  1|5/%-E> o= RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 | 2|rmTEL T HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 |  2|r9TELSHET LA RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001| 2|rHTL %I L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001| 2|FyTL %L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 |  4|o% NAIL

35 114486002 |  1|HRUF 1554 OILER

36 114483002 |  1|RUF45-4= OILER ASSY

37 $38300001 | 1lew7sos KNEE LIFTER ASSY

38 146038001 |  1|e¥FFVEF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

39 100463001 |  1|4nHAIL17.94 |BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

40 017762013 | 1|4 Lr595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

41 838278001 | 1|le¥7H457L4 KNEE LIFTER BAR

42 $34756001 | 1|e¥7F KNEE LIFTER PLATE

43 114967001 |  1|e¥7FRIYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
44 110087001 |  1|A3JL+5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

45 $31885001 | 1|le¥7FH/5- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8452A-910

48

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Z2 . ftiE mB3f% / Accessories

dioD s|paaN puowelq Jo Areigl| ay) woJj

——— — — — — —— —— — — —— — — q— g—

~

25

©

23
S

N —_——_——e_—_——_—_—ee—_—— e e e e e e e E————— —— — — — — — — —

T-8452A-910

49



Z2 . i FiB &Pk / Accessories

REF.NO|] CODE _]QTY CY3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 507558309 |  1|4+4F4 4 H23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 | 3|4+ SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 | 3|2 F-w=wr SPOOL MAT

4 s51282101 | 3|zxF-noviay SPOGL CUSHION

5 S04100001 |  1|AFFoF4HHIHY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
le 142007001 |  1|4+7o 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 |  1|/S4FDRSEYIB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 |  1|eS¥HiHi6 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 |  1|en&+vius/s [NUT, us/8-28

10 150174000 |  1|a546%vvF COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 |  2[4r4FT A RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 | 1|q1rhorssk SPRING

13 540639001 | 1|56 17wy rve COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 | 1|as4a%vyr COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 |  1|a54s¢17D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 | 1|as4as3qur COLUMN JOINT

17 $21798001 |  3|RF-LARTEVF SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 |  3|xF-1L 4B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 |  3|/Sk+H K2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2:5

20 021500106 |  3[1>a+vks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 |  1|RF-LALL-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 |  1|RF-LALA-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 502788009 |  1|RLWEALH-533 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 s02789009 |  1|ALYEALH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 |  3|qrHH L H-H4 THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142000001 | 3|zRLYETYL A THREAD BUSH

27 150185000 |  1|AFFoFAH S - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 | 1|44 HRyvEF JOINT

29 021500106 |  4|1>2+vhs [NUT, 1 M5

30 $37038001 |  1|+~aES+sx14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 |  1|F~RaES+sX32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 |  2|+~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 |  2|7F%#36x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 | 1122+ Vks NUT, 1 M5

35 $37037001 |  1|F~aES+sx32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 |  1[1>24+wrs INUT, 1M5

37 031452206 |  1|=/LEH45x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 |  1[+~<asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8452A-910

50

from the library of Diamond. Needle Corp



Wa. &35 I/ Warning labels

51

&S NIV [ Warning labels in44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
T T T
4 S 7 IVEREH 50X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
ZVER - IR 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng i
FVER  FR X4 SA2041-001
Label, caution Chn/ Eng 64 X 40 i
@ F=AY=T ¢12 | $37060-001
Label, grounding
: A‘l!l
4 CAUTION Z:CHTUNB %5&3&)b
wans conr e e - 1
= = Label, high temp 72X 59 S38351-00
ATTENTION] A ATENCION
T-8452A-Wa

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Sp. L ERBIERHH—55 3% / Different parts list

W 5% /Rotary hooks
MERETROFATav R—YEZRELTVWET. BRICEHLETIERZEL,
(BHRI—FIF hEMNBICA>T03I0—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@R / Normal
En
| For all type
MEF54 / Rotary hook assy SA1683-111
AN EIRZ / Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
E§F /3% / Tension spring 151043-001

T-8452A-Sp

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Ga1l. ¥—YME—XKE / Gauge parts list

#E5 / For normal

* BREHE 5/8"(15.9mm)E THEET,
*#4)Y BERF(S07527-001)& Bfth 5(148539-101)I%. SHREICIEMH I THYERADT, DEICH L THRTIEXLTTFEL,
*UNRAFDT—CEERT HIBEIK. DBXIFHT-#18)DHEFERLTF &L,
* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/8"(15.9mm) is available.
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148538-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* In case of using the gauge set (3/32"), use needle size DBX1(#7~#18).

ftazevk g kgl it b L) | wz

Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

set assy
hEY. EmE | * B8R (3) | BHA (5) | vEMA (3) | BEm (-5
{-3.-5)
For medium & | For medium For heavy For medium For heavy

(inch) (mm) heavy materials| materials materials materials materials

*3/32 (2.4) |L:S15705-001|L:S15707-001| 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
R:S15706-001|R:S15708-001

18 (3.2) | L:S15711-001 | L:S15713-001| 155722-001 148698-001 148699-001 $36550-001 $36522-001
R:S815712-001|R:815714-001

5/32 (4.0) |L:S15717-001|L:S15719-001| 155724-001 148700-001 148701-001 148689-001 148683-001
R:S15718-001|R:S15720-001

3/16 (4.8) |L:S15723-001|L:S15725-001| 155851-001 148702-001 148703-001 $36554-001 $36556-001
R:S15724-001|R:S15726-001

7/32 (5.6) |L:S15729-001|L:S15731-001| 156816-001 156818-001 156819-001
R:S15730-001|R:S15732-001

174  (6.4) |L:S15735-001L:S15737-001| 155853-001 148704-001 148705-001 SA4051-001 SA4050-001
R:S15736-001|R:S15738-001

9/32 (7.1) |L:S15741-001|L:S15743-001| S14530-001 S$14532-001 | S14533-001 $14534-001 $14536-001
R:S15742-001|R:S15744-001

5/16 (7.9) |L:S15747-001|L:S15749-001| 155855-001 149692-001 149691-001 149689-001 149687-001
R:S15748-001[R:515750-001

3/8 (9.5) |L:S15753-001|L:S15755-001| 155857-001 149939-001 149938-001 149942-001 149940-001
R:S16754-001[R:515756-001

7/16  (11.1)|L:S15759-001|L:S15761-001| S01644-001 S01646-001 S01641-101
R:S15760-001{R:S15762-001

12 (12.7)|L:S15765-001 | L:S15767-001{ 149677-001 148676-001 149675-001 1438673-101 149671-101
R:S15766-001|R:S15768-001

5/8 (15.9)|L:S15771-001|L:S15773-001| 149954-001 149949-001 149948-001 149952-101 149950-101
R:S15772-001|R:S15774-001

228 A / For sewing without material

CEHREZVEEHAMMRERLRGVEY. BREYEYFE4mm T TISEATEN.

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.

&HE sHasEtruh sHiEd &t iR EYs W24
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
{inch) (mm)

316 (4.8) $20901-001 $20905-001 $20303-001
&S /Nomal | R#ES /Normal
14 (6.4) $10507-001 $10509-101 $10510-001

53

T-8452A-Ga1

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Ga1. #—C#HGZ—XK2B / Gauge parts list
T-8452A (¥ Y A / For with Thread trimmer)

{ For Normal
g
gHaztey b fHasd Needle plate
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy h[E, E¥RA(-3, -5)
Medium & heavy matenials
13.8 29
®| o °
© /o
T3
] E———
o) —
ety
EYH x4
Feed dog Presser foot assy
chE#A(-3) EMR(-5) FRE¥IR(-3) [E¥3R(-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials
16 16 39 39
|
:@ Hvé m
@ .
Y ERUEL .2 U S
Without Chamfering
Chamfering g (L)
!

2 vA / For sewin

without material

&R b=l Bz
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
® o ° 16
® 2]
= ®
950
1.7
o E |::| D

T-8452A-Ga1

54

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Ga1l. #—UMRB—KR / Gauge parts list
T-8452A (¥ Y B / For Thread trimmer)

E$9RB | For heavy materials

EYH

Feed dog

TRUVENMRESRERBYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

55

] sHaztevk FAELIE-3 | Eag:d Ry P ]
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set |Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(inch) _ (mm)
316 (48) $07905-001
REK /Nommal | #RES /Normal | RS / Nomal $REE 5 (-5) / Normal(-5)
14 64 158756-001
T-8452A-Ga1

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



Ga1. #'— & H—¥EZ%E |/ Gauge parts list
T-8452A (%)Y A / For with Thread Trimmer)

T% YR / For Drop Feed

* Y AEEFA (S07527-001)EBfF+ T (148539-101)F. SHRIZIZFITHYFHADT. BEIIGELTIRTIILTT

L,

* BAEHE 5/8"(15.9mm)E THIEFET.

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not provided with the

needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/8"(15.9mm) is available.

g gHaEtvh sta=dl SR XY WA
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(inch) (mm)
1/8 (3.2) L:S15711-001 L:S15713-001 $07401-001 $07409-001 $38544-001
R:S15712-001 R:S15714-001
316 (4.8) L:S15723-001 L:S15725-001 $07403-001 S07410-001 S$38542-001
R:S15724-001 R:S15726-001
174  (6.4) L:S15735-001 L:S15737-001 S07405-101 S07411-001 $38543-001
R:S15736-001 R:S15738-001
516 (7.9) L:S15747-001 L:S15749-001 S07676-001 S07680-001 S$37682-001
R:S15748-001 R:S15750-001
3/8 (9.5) L:S15753-001 L:S15755-001 $13621-001 $13623-101 $13624-001
R:S15754-001 R:815756-001
12 (12.7) L:S15765-001 L:S15767-001 S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
R:S15766-001 R:S15768-001
gtiaEtvk gtaz g
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
34
—r—
® o
E 5 5 g @ o
=l
215
Ot
e o
EYH a8 #2M
Feed dog Presser foot assy Presser foot assy

i

lineJe)

T-8452A-Ga1

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



# 3l /INDEX

CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO Page
012060636|C -55 025060136|U1 ~16 062400616|K1 -27 0A4261005|U1 -28 40
F =32 025060236{P -69 K1 -29 0A4300805|U1 -26 40

G -15 025100132|F -36 K1 -32 U1 -37 40

J -7 025710132|K1 -11 P -64 0A4400806|P -46 28

J -26 026040236|U1 -8 T =10 0A4401005JU1 -29 40|

Q -42 026050136|U1 -47 U1 -6 U1 -35 40

S =25 028030246|U1 -14 062400812|K1 -35 0A5300606JU1 -33 40
012061036|B -25 028040242|B -22 K1 -35 0A5501006|P -24 28
012061832|E -17 028040243|W -21 062400863|U2 -5 100032004|L -8 24
012500536|E =25 028040245|U2 -6 062401006{jwW -19 100328001|F -25 14
K1 -15 028050242|U1 -21 40]§062401216|R -17 100401021|R -30 34

K1 -15 028050246 |U1 =46 40 U1 -7 100463001|W -15 46

Q -31 Z2 -19 504 §062401616|P -54 Z1 -39 48

R -8 03145220622 -37 5001062403512|B -21 10047700921 =13 48

R -13 034422503|w ~-30 46]1062500616]JA -12 100887001421 -5 48

R -33 0473018420 -11 10 H -9 104449001jA -4 2

S -5 048030342|E -15 12 H -1 104450101|P -19 28|

T -21 E -39 12 H -13 P -45 28|
013660412|L -3 048040342|R -2 34 P -57 P -61 28|
014060632|Z22 -33 R -14 34 R -27 104821001|F -43 14
014080831|C -43 048060142|G -9 16]1062500812]G -6 104833001|D -2 10
014400432|D -30 048060342|F -18 14]1062500816]A -25 107155001|C -39 6
014400632|U1 -23 048070342|S -29 36 B -27 107415014121 -11 48
U1 -39 048080342{F -35 14 B -32 107415022121 -11 48
016061031|F -29 048080342|T -3 38 D -16 108549001{F -23 14
G -13 060300606|H -8 16 D -25 108801001|P -59 28|
017500812|S -44 060350616|C -27 6 E -2 108802001|J -5 18|
017762013|21 -40 Cc -30 6 F -44 P -58 28
018062032|C -50 060400516|T -13 38 N -3 109714000|Z21 -34 48
C -60 061350616|Q@ -19 32 P -8 110087001|W -17 46

F =15 Q -37 32 Q -40 Z1 -44 48

G -17 062020806|U1 -4 40 S -53 110161004|N -1 26
018062532|C -57 062060812|U1 -15 40 T -23 112609001|C - 14 6
018401036|C -4 062060816|F -7 14 U1 -18 112728001|C -33 6|
018501632|U1 =20 F =50 14 U1l -43 112753001|P -67 30
021060306|E -~18 N -5 26 U1l -45 113014000|B -7 4
E -35 P -49 28]1062501006)Z22 -38 113050001|L -10 24

S -39 S -12 36]1062501016}]JA -10 114483002121 -36 48

21 ~-24 062061012|S -10 36 D -4 114486002|Z1 -35 48
021300106|Q@ -11 062061016|G -7 16 F -3 114967001|W -16 46
021350106} -15 K1 -60 22 P -17 Z1 =43 48
S =22 P -68 30 S -8 115947001|K1 -54 22
021400106|U1 -10 062061616|C -48 8 S -18 116010001|JA -21 2
021400164 |W -22 s =30 36 T -14 117006001|B -6 4
021500106|E -28 062260316|C -16 6 T -28 118735002|C -51 8
F =52 062260516|C =20 6]1062501212|K1 -42 118837001|21 -3 48

Z2 =20 062300416(J -23 18 K1 -42 118954000|{F -10 14

Z2 -29 062300612|K1 -19 20§1062501216|JA -7 122991001121 -1 48

Z2 -34 K1 -19 22 F -41 129458102|F -22 14

22 -36 062300616|Q@ -39 32 F -46 138843001|22 -28 50

021500316 |K1 -12 T -8 38 F -51 140063001|]A -1 2
025030132|J -22 Ut -13 4011062501406 |Z22 -32 140647101|T -9 38
025040173|U2 -7 062350512|Q -22 32]]062501416]A -5 U1l -5 40
025040232|B =23 062350516|C -37 6 A -9 140880009|P -66 30
025040233|W -20 C -42 8 D -21 141208001|E -5 12
025050236|F -47 D -8 10 E -27 141331002|S =35 36|
S -45 062350816|C -32 6]1062661212|T -26 S =37 36

T =24 062351216|S -21 3641071063550|D -19 141544001|K1 -37 20,

025050336 |F -42 062400616 -18 18] §072600480|M -9 K1 =37 22
025060132|J -13 J -33 18]1081004070|P -27 142002001|21 -6 48
025060136|K1 -61 K1 =27 20 P -31 142026003|W -13 46
R -6 K1 -29 2011081009070|R -5 142027001|W -14 46

R =15 K1 -32 20| 081038070|P -20 142274101|P =36 28|

57

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



3| / INDEX

CODE CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO Page]| CODE REF.NO Page
142443001 149863001|D -28 J01411001|U2 -11 4211501641101|Ga 53
142721001 149938001|Ga J02725001|U2 -17 4211501644001|Ga 53
142746002 149939001 |Ga J03733001|U2 -4 4211501646001 |Ga 53
142990001 149940001 |Ga J03739001|U2 -13 4211S01928151|K1 -62 22
142997001 149942001 |Ga J03939001|U2 -9 42 Z1 -12 48
143548000 149948001 |Ga J03955001|U1 -22 40]1502664001|T -5 38
143548000 149949001 |Ga J03956001|U1 -24 40]1S02665000|T -6 38
143611201 149950101|Ga J03957001|U1 -25 40]1502747101|22 -12 50
143612100 149952101 |Ga J03958001|U1 -27 40]1S02779009|22 -22 50
143613051 149954001 |Ga J03964001|U1 -38 40]]S02788009|22 -23 50
143616001 150173003|22 -16 J03975001|U1 =51 40]]S02789009|22 -24 50
143882001 150174000{22 -10 J03976001|U1 -52 40]1S04109001|22 -5 50
143910009 Z2 -14 J03983001|U1 -55 40] | S05246000|P =35 28
144226001 150179002|22 -18 J03984001|U1 -56 40]1S07027001|W -18 46
144504001|Q@ -27 32]]150182000|Z22 -3 J04086001|V -1 44]1507030009|W -23 46
145446001|Q -23 32§1150183000)22 -25 Sp1 44]1S07031009|W -24 46

R -29 34])150185009|22 -27 J04093001|V -5 44]11S07045009|W -12 46
145573000121 -16 48]]150188C09)122 -21 Sp1 44]1S07346101]E -6 12
146039001}Z1 -38 48]1150206002|22 -8 J04096001|V -7 44]1507349001|E -23 12
146046000|W ~-27 46]]150820001|D -18 Sp1 44]1S07350001|E -36 12
146194000|W ~-28 46]]151025001|K2 -2 J04097001|U2 -8 42]1S07351001|E -13 12
14629300121 -26 48]1151027001|K2 -7 J04098001|U2 -8 42])S07355051|E -26 12
146367001|W =10 46]1151034001|K2 -6 J04099001|U2 -14 42]1S07374109|F 38 14
148511001{T -2 38]]151035001|K2 -5 J04100001|U2 =15 42]1S07376001|F -48 14
148536001|S -48 36] | 151043001 |Sp J04115001 [Wa 51]]S07401001|Ga 56
148539101|S -50 36]]153132000|G -19 J04134001|V -6 44]1507403001|Ga 56
148546001|S ~14 36]§153138001|G -10 Sp1 44]11S07405101{Ga 56

T -15 38]]153230101|21 -27 J04149001|V -8 44]1S07409001{Ga 56
148559100|S -27 36] 115412500121 -7 Sp1 4411507410001|Ga 56
148602001 |K1 =63 22]1154514001{U1 -9 J041670011U2 -10 42]11507411001|Ga 56
148679001 |Ga 531]154560001|Q -28 J04168001|U2 -23 42]1S07419001|K1 -6 20
148683001 |Ga 53] 154567000{C -44 J04169001|U2 -22 42]1S07420000|K1 -5 20
148689001 |Ga 53]]154729001|G -2 J04195001|U1 -53 40]1S07424001|T -30 38
148697001 |Ga 53]]154730001|G -3 J04210001|U2 -24 42| S07494001|L =12 24
148698001 |Ga 53]]154731000|G -4 J04230001]U1 -34 40]1S07509001|S -28 36
148699001 |Ga 53] 154965001 |[K1 =17 J04243001jU2 -25 42]]1S07525000|K1 —36 20
148700001 |Ga 53 K1 -17 J04251001|V  -11 44 K1 -36 22
148701001|Ga 53§]165510001|]Q@ -29 Sp1 44]1S07526201|S -47 36
148702001 |Ga 6311155722001 |Ga J04255001(jv -12 44]1S07527001|S -49 36
148703001 |Ga 53] | 155724001 |Ga Sp1 44]11S07529001|E -14 12
148704001 |Ga 5311155851001 |Ga J04273001{U1 -54 40| E -38 12
148705001 |Ga 53]1155853001|Ga J04296001{U1 -36 401]S07549101|T -18 38
149085001|G -18 16} ] 155855001 ]Ga J04393001{U2 -1 42]]S07550001|T ~-19 38
14957000121 -9 48] | 155857001 |Ga J04438001|U2 -2 42]]1S07552001|T -25 38
149578000121 -19 48]]156112003|22 -15 J04440001{U2 -3 42]1S07553001|T ~29 38
149604001|C -8 6]1156816001|Ga J04468001|U2 -16 4211507558309|22 -1 50
149605001|C -9 6]1156818001|Ga J04469001}V -3 4411S07575000|/C -23 6
149608001|C -13 611156819001 |Ga Sp1 44]11S07575001|C -23 6|
149610001|C -17 6]]158115001|M =13 J04470001{V =10 44]1S07575002|C -23 6
149611101|C  -18 6] | 158756001{Ga Sp1 44]1S07575003|C -23 6
149622001|C -25 6] | 159398001{Ga 53] J80964201|U2 -20 42]1507575004|C -23 6|
149671101|Ga 53]1159801001]K2 -8 24}1J80965001|U2 -21 42]]S07575005|C -23 6
149673101 |Ga 53]]159802001{K2 -9 24}11J80966101|U2 -21 42]1S07575006|C -23 6|
149675001 |Ga 53]]159805001|Q -24 32]|J80967001|U2 -18 42]1507575007|C -23 6|
149676001 |Ga 53]1228475000{P ~-13 28] J80968001|U2 -18 42]1S07575008|C -~-23 6|
149677001 |Ga 53] | 340400001{S -54 36]]J80970001|U2 -19 42]1S07575009|C -23 6
149687001 |Ga 53] [BMP2060-0000000- 0G40 J80971001|uU1 -30 - 4011S07575010|C -23 6|
149689001 |Ga 53 U1l -48 40]]J80973001|U1 -49 40]|S07575011|C  -23 6|
149691001 |Ga 53] [BMP2060-0000000- CG40 J80974001|U1 -50 4011S07588101|D -26 10,
149692001 |Ga 53 U1l -48 40]]J80930001 U1 -19 40]1507676001|Ga 56
149799000|W -29 48] [BMP2060-0000000—- EG40 $01005000(22 -11 50]|S07678001|Ga 56
149827001|C -10 6 U1 -48 40]1S01567001|K2 -3 24]1S07680001|Ga 56
149831101 IL -5 24]1]1J00494001|U2 ~-12 42]1S01568001|K2 -4 2411507681001 |Ga 56

[4,]
=]

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



&35l / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][  CODE | REF.NO
S07684101|Ga S$15744001|Ga 53] §S31032001IR -31 34]ISA1360001|R -26
S07729001|W -11 S15747001|Ga 53] 1S31885001)21 -45 481 1SA1385001|jU1 -1
S07748001|Sp Ga 56 §S32904000|H -4 16] ISA1388001jH -12
S07876101|P -43 S15748001|Ga 53] §S32905000H -5 161 |SA1390001|H -6
S07805001|Ga Ga 56§ 1S32907000|H -7 16]1SA1683111|Sp
S09260001|K1 -4 S15749001]|Ga 53] §S34281000H -3 16]1]SA1752014|21 -10
S09261001|K1 -4 Ga 561 1S34438051]A =20 2] 1SA1752022121 -10
S$10507001|Ga S15750001|Ga 5311S34561001|1C -11 6] 1SA1962001|21 =32
$10509101|Ga Ga 56]1S34562001|1C -12 6J1SA1963001|21 -33
$10510001]|Ga $15753001|Ga 53]1S34756001|21 -42 481§SA1969001|Z1 -29
S10550001|W -9 Ga 561 1536522001|Ga 53JISA1971101|R -1
S10780001|E -37 S15754001|Ga 5311536550001 |Ga 531ISA1975001|[R -3
S11244001|L -7 Ga 561536554001|Ga 531§SA1978001|R -4
S12441001|R -32 S15755001|Ga 5311536556001 |Ga 531ISA1980001|[R -7
S13085001|L -4 Ga 56]1S36663051|A -19 211SA1981101|R -10
S$13160001|B -15 S$15756001|Ga 53] S37037001|Z22 -31 501 §SA1982101|R -11
S$13621001|Ga Ga 56 Z2 -35 501 §SA1983001|R -12
S$13623101|Ga S15759001|Ga 5311S37038001|Z22 -30 501ISA1984001|R -16
S$13624001|Ga S$15760001|Ga 5311S37060001|A -23 2RISA1985001|R -18
S14530001|Ga S15761001|Ga 53 Wa 51JISA1988001|R -20
S14532001|Ga S$15762001|Ga 5311S37682001|Ga 561 ISA1989001|R -21
S14533001|Ga $15765001)|Ga 53]1S38212001|K1 -16 201 1SA1980101|[R -22
S14534001|Ga Ga 56 K1 -16 22§1SA1991001|R -23
S14536001|Ga $15766001)Ga 531 1S38266000|P -10 28J1SA1992101]R -25
S15705001|Ga Ga 56]1S38274001|Q =32 321 ISA1994001|R -28
S15706001|Ga S$15767001|Ga 53]1538278001|121 -41 48J1SA1998001|S =52
S15707001|Ga Ga 56 §S38300001)121 -37 48 1SA2040001]A -24
S15708001|Ga S$15768001|Ga 5311S38351001|W -8 46 Wa
S15711001|Ga Ga 56 Wa 511SA2041001|A -24

' Ga S15771001|Ga 53]1S38421001|T -22 38 Wa
$15712001|Ga S15772001|Ga 53]1S38426000|T -4 381ISA2165001]E ~-32

Ga S$15773001}Ga 5311S38427001|)F -19 14J§SA2190001]R -24
S$15713001|Ga S15774001|Ga 531 §S38542001|Ga 56 §SA2270001|H -2
Ga S15888001121 -25 4811538543001 |Ga 56 ISA2354001|]U1 -40
S15714001|Ga S17774001|121 -4 48] 1538544001 |Ga 56 ISA2378001|S -32
Ga S18964001|D -15 10§ 1S38648001|22 -9 5011SA2441001|A -6
S15717001|Ga §$20681000|Q -25 32]1S38687000|S -51 36 1SA2442101|A -8
S15718001|Ga S20682105|Q -26 3211S38707001|B -4 411SA24441011A -13
S15719001|Ga S20901001|Ga 53}1S38710001|B -17 4] 1SA2445101|A -14
S15720001|Ga S20903001|Ga 5311S38713100|B -20 41 |SA2447001|A -15
S15723001|Ga S20905001|Ga 53]1S38744101|]Uu1 -2 40 ISA2449001)A -17
Ga S21798001|22 -17 50 1S39048001|T -7 38] 1SA2460001|B -16
S$15724001{Ga S23418002|R -19 34)1S39051001|E -12 1211SA2461001|B -19
Ga Z1 -28 48] §S39830101)F -27 14} 1SA2462001|B -33
S$15725001|Ga S$23460001|C -53 8]1S40638001122 -13 50JISA2463001|B -24
Ga S$23651001|B =10 411541955051|wW -6 46]1SA2468001|B -26
$15726001|Ga B -18 4] §S42198051|W -4 46]ISA2474201|C -3
Ga J -9 18]1S42199051|W -5 46 ISA2479001]A -16
S15728001|Ga K1 -40 201 1S42200051|W -7 46 A =18
$15730001|Ga K1 -40 22]11548204000iC -62 811SA2485001|C -45
S15731001]1Ga §256234001|B -3 4]1549623000|P -14 28] ISA2486101|C -47
S$15732001|Ga §25235001|18 -11 4]1S50098101|F -24 14 ISA2489001|C -49
§15735001]1Ga §25236001|1B -12 4]1S51282101|122 -4 50 1SA2480101|C -52
Ga F =13 14]1S51283001|122 -2 50 ISA2493001]C -58
S15736001|Ga M -1 26]1S54024001|wW -3 4611SA2494001|C -59
Ga S -33 3611S54025001|W -2 46] |SA2495001|E -1
S15737001|Ga §25260001|B -8 411S55663001]121 -14 48] I1SA2496001|E -7
Ga C -46 8§1SA1120001|B -9 41 |SA2498001|E -8
S15738001|Ga $25289001|E -9 12] ISA1174001|E -3 12] |SA2499001)JE -10
Ga $25344001|21 -22 48} ISA1175001]E -4 12| ISA2500001|E -19
S15741001|Ga S25475001|Z21 -23 481 ISA1178001|E -22 12]1SA2501001|E -20
S15742001|Ga S25789000|R -9 34 E -31 12] §SA2502001{E -21
S15743001|Ga S31006001]E -11 12 E -33 12§ ISA2504001)E -24

59

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



35! / INDEX

26

CODE_| REF.NO CODE_| REF.NO Page][ _CODE | REF.NO CODE_| REF.NO
SA2504001|T =20 SA2598101|P -44 28] |SA2680001|T -1 SA3147001|P -28
SA2506001|E -29 SA2598001|P -26 28] |SA2682001|T -16 P -32
SA2507001|E -30 P -30 28] |SA2683001|T -17 P -40
SA2509001|F -1 SA2604001|P -556 28] |SA2684001|T =-27 SA3175001|U1 -12
SA2511001|F -2 SA2605001|P -56 28] |SA2686001|U1 -3 SA3415001|Q -2
SA2512001|F -4 SA2606101|P -60 28] |SA2687001|U1 -42 SA3416001|Q -2
SA2515001|F -5 SA26070011Q -1 32]]|SA2688001|H -1 SA34170011Q@ -1
SA2516001|F -6 SA2613001|Q -4 32]|SA2689001|H -10 SA3840001(J =10
SA2518001|F -11 SA2614001|Q -5 32)|SA2691101|1Z1 -17 SA3855001|J -1
SA2521001|F -14 SA2615001|Q -6 32]|SA2692101|21 -18 SA3856001|K1 -8
SA2523001|F -26 SA2618001|jQ -7 32]|SA2696001|T -12 SA3859001|K1 -9
SA2525001|F -28 SA2620001|Q -9 32]|SA2707001|W -1 SA3887001|J -20
SA2526001|F =30 SA2621001|Q -10 32}|SA2712001|U1 -17 SA3888001| -21
SA2527001|F -31 SA2623001|Q -8 32]JSA2717001|K1 -33 SA3889101|K1 -13
SA2528101|F =33 SA2624001|Q =13 32 K1 -33 K1 -13
SA2529101|F =34 SA2625001|Q -14 32]|SA2722001|K1 =55 SA3890001|M -1
SA2530001|F -37 SA2626001|Q -12 32J1SA2723001|P -21 SA3891001fM -3
SA2531001|F -39 Q -15 32])JSA2724001|) -34 SA3894001|K1 =31
SA2532001|F =45 SA2627001|Q -16 32 P -22 K1 -31
SA2533001|F -49 SA2628001|Q@ =17 32]|SA2727101|P -34 SA3896001|P -25
SA25351011G -5 SA2628001|Q@ -18 32 |SA2728001|S -7 SA3898001|P -29
SA2536001|G -11 SA2630001|Q -21 32J|SA2732001|T -11 SA3912001|K1 -38
SA2539001|G -16 SA2632001|Q -30 32]]SA2806001|J -30 K1 -38
SA2540001|G -12 SA2633001|jQ -33 32]|SA2814201|P -1 SA3916001|K1 - 51
SA2541001|F -40 SA2634001|Q =36 32]1SA2824001|Q@ -20 SA3923001|P -53
SA2543001|d -4 SA2635001|]Q -38 32]JSA2825001|K1 ~52 SA3924001|A -2
SA2544001|J -6 SA2636001|Q -41 32]1SA2826001|K1 -43 SA3946001|P -3
SA2546001|]J -8 SA2637001]Q -43 32)|SA2859000|S -17 SA3961001|K1 -2
SA2550001|0 -24 SA2638001}Q -44 32}]|SA2860001|S -16 SA3965001|J -2
SA2551001| -25 SA2640001|Q -45 321ISA2861101|B  -13 SA3988001|K1 —-50
SA2553001|J -16 SA2642001|S -1 36} |SA2867001|22 -7 SA3990001}J -19
SA2554001|d -17 SA2643001|S -2 36]|SA2927001| =12 SA4009001fJ -32
SA2555001)J -27 SA2644001{S -3 36]|SA2928001|y -28 SA4011001jJ =35
SA2556001|K1 -53 SA2645001|s -4 36]|SA2929001|A =-22 SA4012001|K1 =30

K1 =57 S -46 36 P -9 K1 =30
SA2557001|K1 -7 SA2646001|S -6 36 P -18 SA4014001|P -65
SA2560001|K1 -10 SA2647001|S -9 36]|SA2935101|B -14 SA4026001|K1 -14
SA2562101|K1 -18 SA2648001|S =11 36]|SA2956001|P -4 K1 -14
SA2563101|K1 ~45 SA2651001]s -13 36] |SA2957001|P -5 SA4028001|J -3
SA2565001|K1 -56 SA2652101(S -15 36]|SA2992001|G -8 SA4029001|K1 -3
SA2566001| -14 SA2653001|S -19 36 G -14 SA4033101|P -12
SA2567001|K1 -58 SA2655001|S -20 36]|SA3025001|U1 -41 SA4038001|K1 -4
SA2568001|K1 -59 SA2657001|S -23 36]|SA3037001|P ~37 SA4040001|U1 -11
SA2571001|M -5 SA2658001|S -24 36] |SA3040001|P -2 SA4042001|K1 -26
SA2572001|K1 -20 SA2659001|S -26 36 P -38 SA4043001|K1 -47
SA2574001|K1 -21 SA2661001|S -31 36]|SA3044001|P -50 SA4044001|K1 -28

K1 -24 SA2663001|S -34 36]|SA3045201|P -47 SA4045001|K1 -48

K1 -21 SA2665001|S -36 36] |SA3046001|P -48 SA4050001|Ga

K1 -24 SA2667001|S -38 36]|SA3047001|P -52 SA4051001|Ga
SA2575001|K1 -22 SA2668001|S -40 36 |SA3048101|P -62 SA4117001|C -54

K1 =22 SA2669001|S -41 36] |SA3048001|P -63 SA4118001|C -56
SA2578001|]E -41 SA2670001|K1 -49 2211SA3054001|K1 -25 SA4149101|E -34
SA2579001|K1 -46 SA2671001{K1 -41 20§ |SA3055101|P -6 SA4212001|Q -3
SA2580101|M -6 SA2672001|S -42 36 P -7 SA4213001|M -15
SA2582001jZ1 -20 SA2673001|S -43 36 P =23 SA4364001|A -3
SA2584001|M -8 SA2675001|K1 -39 20 P -51 SA4370101|A -1
SA2585001|F =12 K1 -39 22]|SA3056001|F -20 SA4373001|B -2

M =10 SA2676001|K1 —-34 20]|SA3057001|B -28 SA4376101|B -29

M -14 K1 -34 22]]SA3058001|B -31 SA4377001|C -1
SA2587101|M  -12 SA2677001|E -16 12]|SA3060001|P -39 SA4378001|C -2
SA2590001|21 -21 E -40 12]|SA3061001|P -33 SA4382001|C -5
SA2506001|P -41 SA2678001|N -2 26]|SA3065001|B -30 SA4385001|C -6
SA2597001|P -42 SA2678001|N -4 SA3072001|G -1 SA4387001|IC -7

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



#3l/ INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page] [ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO page]|[ CODE_| REF.NO Page)
SA4387002|1C -7 6
SA4387003|C -7 6
SA4389001jC -21 6
SA4391001|C -15 6
SA4382001|C -19 6
SA4393001|C -34 6
SA4394001|C =35 6
SA4395001|C -22 6
SA4396001|C -26 6
SA4397001|C -28 6
SA4398001|C -29 6
SA4398001|C -31 6
SA4400001|C =38 6
SA4401001|C -36 6
SA4402001|D -1 10
SA4404001|D -5 10
SA4405001|D -7 10
SA4406001|D -10 10
SA4408001|D =12 10
SA4409001|D -13 10
SA4411101|D -14 10
SA4412001|D -17 10
SA4413001]D -20 10
SA44140011D -23 10
SA4415001]D -24 10
SA4416001]D -27 10
SA4417001|D -29 10
SA4418001|D =31 10
SA4419001|D -15 10
SA44351011K1 -1 20
SA4436101|K1 -44 20
SA4441001|D -6 10
SA44440011K1 -4 20
SA4458001|K1 -43 22
SA4506001|Q -34 32
SA4507001|Q =35 32
SA4508001|M -7 26
SA4538001|J -29 18
SA4548001|K1 =20 22
SA4551001|B -1 4
SA4583001|C -24 6
SA4585001|M -2 26

M -4 26
SA5154201|P -16 28
SA5155001|C -4¢ 6
SA5200001|U1 -44 40
SA5224001|P -11 28
SA5237101|C -41 8
SA5293001|P -15 28
SA5332001|C -61 8
SAS5333001|D -9 10
SA5336001|D -3 10
SA5588001|D -22 10
SA6150001|J -11 18
SA6166001|]B -5 4
SA6294001|K1 -64 20

K1 -64 22
SA6301001|K1 -23 20

K1 -23 22
SA6307001{K1 -65 20

K1 -65 22
W01519001|d =31 18

61

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp



N—vyJv4y
PARTS BOOK

JSH-TRHRST http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 A HETTMBEEAE 15% 12  TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan T-8452A
SA4425-001
2005.02.B (1)

from the library of Diamond Needle Corp





